

No. 17-340

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

NEW PRIME, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DOMINIC OLIVEIRA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JASON C. SCHWARTZ

JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ

AMANDA C. MACHIN

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS JR.

Counsel of Record

SAMUEL ECKMAN

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

333 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90071

(213) 229-7000

tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner New Prime, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. APPLICABILITY OF THE SECTION 1 EXEMPTION HAS BEEN DELEGATED TO AN ARBITRATOR.....	2
II. SECTION 1 DOES NOT EXEMPT INDEPENDENT-CONTRACTOR AGREEMENTS FROM THE FAA.....	5
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Miller</i> , 523 U.S. 866 (1998).....	4
<i>Allan v. State S.S. Co.</i> , 132 N.Y. 91 (1892).....	14
<i>Anderson v. State Indus. Accident Comm’n</i> , 215 P. 582 (Or. 1923)	11
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	4
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	9
<i>Bach v. Trident Shipping Co., Inc.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 772 (E.D. La. 1988)	15
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 43 Ct. Cl. 353 (1908)	8
<i>Barnhart v. W. Md. Ry. Co.</i> , 128 F.2d 709 (4th Cir. 1942).....	16
<i>The Bound Brook</i> , 146 F. 160 (D. Mass. 1906)	20
<i>Brewer v. Dep’t of Labor and Indus.</i> , 254 P. 831 (Wash. 1927)	11
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 569 U.S. 267 (2013).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Caron v. Powers-Simpson Co.</i> , 104 N.W. 889 (Minn. 1905).....	9
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	9
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsia</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995).....	13, 14
<i>Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 402 U.S. 570 (1971).....	16
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	2, 13, 18, 19
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs., P.C. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003).....	21
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	15
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....	5
<i>Connell v. U.S. Sheet & Window Glass Co.</i> , 2 La. App. 93 (1925).....	8
<i>Coppage v. Kansas</i> , 236 U.S. 1 (1915).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	9, 12
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	5
<i>Evans v. United Arab Shipping Co. S.A.G.</i> , 4 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 1993)	15
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	3
<i>Gerradin v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 60 F.2d 927 (2d Cir. 1932)	20
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 1 (1823).....	1, 5
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	12
<i>The Inland</i> , 271 F. 1008 (E.D.N.Y. 1921).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Comm’r</i> , 14 B.T.A. 605 (1928)	9
<i>Kaw Boiler Works v. Frymyer</i> , 227 P. 453 (Okla. 1924).....	9
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	9
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	4
<i>Martin v. Dixon</i> , 241 P. 213 (Nev. 1925).....	8
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	5
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	17
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	15
<i>Newland v. Bear</i> , 218 N.Y.S. 81 (N.Y. App. Div. 1926)	10
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	1
<i>Penn. R.R. Sys. v. U.S. R.R. Labor Bd.</i> , 261 U.S. 72 (1923).....	16
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	3
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	15
<i>The Sea Lark</i> , 14 F.2d 201 (W.D. Wash. 1926).....	14
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	9
<i>United States v. Rosenwasser</i> , 323 U.S. 360 (1945).....	15
<i>Waldron v. Garland Pocahontas Coal Co.</i> , 109 S.E. 729 (W. Va. 1921).....	9
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	21
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 1	2, 12
45 U.S.C. § 151	16
46 U.S.C. § 30104	14
17 Stat. 262, c. 322, § 25	19
23 Stat. 332 (1885)	12
30 Stat. 424 (1898)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
39 Stat. 721 (1916)	12
Other Authorities	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	1, 6
Henry Campbell Black, <i>Handbook on the Construction and Interpretation of the Laws</i> (2d ed. 1911)	11
1 Thomas Conyngton, <i>Business Law: A Working Manual of Every-day Law</i> (2d ed. 1920)	7, 10, 15
2 Thomas Conyngton, <i>Business Law: A Working Manual of Every-day Law</i> (2d ed. 1922)	10
Nicholas H. Dosker, <i>Manual of Compensation Law: State and Federal</i> (1917)	10
H.R. 10311, 69th Cong., 67 Cong. Rec. 6991 (1926)	11
1 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1826).....	5
Dennis R. Nolan & Roger I. Abrams, <i>American Labor Arbitration: The Early Years</i> , 35 Fla. L. Rev. 373 (1983).....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Jeremias Prassl & Einat Albin, “Employees, Employers, and Beyond: Identifying the Parties to the Contract of Employment,” in <i>The Contract of Employment</i> 341 (Allan Bogg et al. eds., 2016)	7
Restatement (First) of Agency § 220 (1933)	14, 21
David W. Robertson, <i>The Supreme Court’s Approach to Determining Seaman Status: Discerning the Law Amid Loose Language and Catchphrases</i> , 34 J. Mar. L. & Com. 547 (2003)	15
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	6
Katherine V.W. Stone, “The Decline in the Standard Employment Contract: A Review of the Evidence,” in <i>Rethinking Workplace Regulation: Beyond the Standard Contract of Employment</i> 366 (Katherine V.W. Stone & Harry Arthurs eds., 2013)	7
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	6
J.G. Sutherland, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (1891)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (1909).....	17
11 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2901 (3d ed. 2018).....	4
